● a pro forma basis, giving effect since July 1, 2024 to (i) the issuance of a convertible note for net proceeds of $1,340,000, and (ii) the conversion of $7,389,303 in principal

and interest on convertible notes and the receipt of net proceeds of $6,076,427, through the issuance of 1,281,836 ordinary shares; and

 ● a pro forma, as adjusted basis, additionally giving effect to the sale by us of 1,147,776 ordinary units, at an assumed public offering price of $6.97 per ordinary unit, after
deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses.

The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual
public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our audited financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and the documents incorporated by
reference herein and our unaudited consolidated pro forma information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference herein.

  As of June 30, 2024

  Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma,
as adjusted

Cash  $ 977,764  $ 8,394,191  $ 15,519,191

Debt:

Convertible debt - related party  $ 32,140  $ 32,140  $ 32,140
Convertible promissory note at fair value   5,842,003   52,591   52,591
Silent partnership   762,892   762,892   762,892
Silent partnership - related party   267,206   267,206   267,206

Total Debt  $ 6,904,241  $ 1,114,829  $ 1,114,829

Stockholders’ Equity:
Share capital   276,378   290,478   303,104
Share premium   54,136,785   67,588,415   74,700,789
Reserve   22,314,598   22,314,598   22,314,598
Accumulated deficit   (80,351,783)   (80,611,674)   (80,611,674)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (514,678)   (514,678)   (514,678)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   (4,138,700)   9,067,139   16,192,139
Total Capitalization  $ 2,765,541  $ 10,181,968  $ 17,306,968

The pro forma as adjusted information above assumes the sale of all of the ordinary units offered hereby. Because this is a best-efforts offering and there is no minimum offering
amount required as a condition to the closing of this offering, the actual offering amount, the placement agent’s fees and net proceeds to us are not presently determinable and
may be substantially less than the maximum amounts set forth on the cover page of this prospectus. As a result, the pro forma as adjusted information provided herein may be
substantially different.

19

DILUTION

If you invest in the offered securities, your interest in our ordinary shares will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the offering price per ordinary unit or pre-funded